
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Application for Major Development - 2 - 4 Marsh Parade, 
Newcastle.  Westland Estates Ltd. 16/00630/FUL  

(Pages 7 - 18)

5 Application for Major Development - Land off Eccleshall Road, 
Loggerheads. Newcastle Borough council.  16/00866/DEEM4  

(Pages 19 - 32)

6 Application for Major Development - Land off Festival Way, 
Stoke on Trent.  GT Energy UK Ltd. 16/00893/FUL  

(Pages 33 - 38)

7 Application for Major Development - Audley Working Mens 
Club, New Road, Bignall End. Sandycroft Construction Ltd. 
16/01036/FUL  

(Pages 39 - 46)

8 Application for Major Development - Tadgedale Quarry, 
Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads.  Renew Land Developments 
Ltd.  15/00015/OUT  

(Pages 47 - 50)

9 Appeal Decision - Lower Mill House, Furnace lane, Madeley. 
16/00489/FUL  

(Pages 51 - 52)

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 2nd February, 2017

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


10 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER -  14 HAWTHORNE GARDENS, 
TALKE. TPO177  
Report to follow.

11 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton (Vice-Chair), Heesom, Mancey, 
Northcott, Panter, Pickup, Proctor (Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Snell, 
Sweeney, Turner, G Williams and J Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Planning Committee - 04/01/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th January, 2017
Time of Commencement: MeetingActualStartTime

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, 
T Hambleton, Heesom, Holland, 
Northcott, Panter, Reddish, Spence, 
Sweeney, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Nick Bromley, Geoff Durham, Elaine 
Moulton, Peter Stepien and Darren 
Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Pickup, Simpson, Snell and Turner.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sandra Hambleton declared an interest on applications 16/00874/FUL and 
12/00127/OUT as a Board Member to Aspire Housing.  Councillor Hambleton 
vacated the room during consideration of both items. 

The Council’s legal representative, Mr Trevor Vernon declared an interest on 
application16/00958/FUL and vacated the room during its consideration. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 2-4 MARSH PARADE, 
NEWCASTLE. WESTLAND ESTATES LTD.  16/00630/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by Councillor Northcott.

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow additional time to address the 
reasons for refusal as recommended in the agenda report. 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BARRIE GARDENS, 
TALKE. ASPIRE HOUSING.  16/00874/FUL 

Councillor Mike Stubbs spoke on this application

Resolved:  (a) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a 
Section 106 agreement by 3rd February 2017 (requiring 
that they first agree in writing to extend the statutory 
determination period to the 8th February 2017) to 



Planning Committee - 04/01/17

2

secure a financial contribution of £24,352.80 for the 
enhancement and maintenance of the open space at 
Coalpit Hill,

the application be permitted, subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for 
commencement of development 

(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Development to be occupied by those aged 55 

and over
(iv) Materials
(v) Finished ground and floor levels and retaining 

wall design details
(vi) Boundary treatments
(vii) Tree protection 
(viii) Landscaping of the site and the surrounding 

open space
(ix) Contaminated land conditions
(x) Construction Method Statement (Highways and 

Environmental matters)
(xi) Internal noise levels
(xii) Construction hours
(xiii) Approval of recyclable materials and refuse 

storage
(xiv) Provision of access, parking, servicing and 

turning areas prior to occupation.
(xv) Prior approval of surfacing materials and surface 

water drainage for the access road and parking 
areas, and the delineation of visitor parking 
bays; and implementation of approved details

(xvi) Off-site highway works including the provision of 
a 2m wide footway linking the site with Lynn 
Avenue and provision and delineation of 5 
parking spaces at the rear of 1 to 9 Barrie 
Gardens.

(xvii) Proposed coal mining precautionary measures
(xviii) Intrusive site investigations and remedial works 

implementation
(xix) Prior approval of details for storage and 

collection arrangements for recycling and refuse 
and implementation of approved details

(xx) Detailed drainage information for approval.

(b) Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured 
within the above period, that the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on 
the grounds that without such matters being secured 
the development fails to secure the 
provision/maintenance of off-site public open space or, 
if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of 
time within which the obligation can be secured.   



Planning Committee - 04/01/17

3

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MARKS AND SPENCER, 
WOLSTANTON RETAIL PARK, WOLSTANTON. MARKS AND SPENCER PLC. 
16/00958/FUL 

Resolved: That, subject to the applicant entering into planning obligations by no 
later than 12th February 2017, that preserve the Newcastle Borough 
and Stoke City Councils’ position in respect of obligations secured 
prior to the grant of  permission 11/00611/FUL, the variation of 
condition 3 of 11/00611/FUL be permitted  so that it reads as follows:

The permission hereby granted relates to a single storey retail unit of 
13,010 m2 gross internal floorspace with a sales area floorspace of no 
more than 8,962 m2, of which no more than 7,973 m2 shall be for the 
display of comparison goods and no more than 1,496 m2 shall be for 
the display and sale of convenience goods only.

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 11/00611/FUL that remain relevant at this time.  

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF WEST 
AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH 
OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE. REVELAN DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 
12/00127/OUT 

Resolved: (i) That the decision of the Chairman to agree to the
variation of the existing Section 106 agreement to extend the 
period within which the Public Rights of Way Contribution can 
be spent be noted. 

(ii) That the Head of Pl
[...]
YME                 
WESTLANDS ESTATES LIMITED (GAVIN DONLON)    16/00630/FUL

The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
replacement with a four storey apartment block containing 27 one bedroom apartments. 

The site lies within the urban area close to Newcastle town centre. The site is adjacent to but not 
within the Stubbs Walk conservation area, as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. The site extends to approximately 0.10 hectares

A tree adjacent to the site is covered by Tree Preservation Order No.16.

A decision on the application was deferred at the Committee meeting held on the 4th January to 
enable the applicant to provide further details to address objections from consultees regarding 
the impact and loss of protected trees and amenity issues relating to noise. 

The statutory 13 week determination period for the application expired on the 9th December 
2016 and the applicant has agreed to extend the statutory determination period until the 10th 
February 2017. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A.  Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by 3rd March 2017 
(provided that they first agree in writing, by the 8th February,  to extend the statutory 
determination period to the 7th March ) to secure a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability 
to make a policy compliant contributions to public open space  and the provision of policy-
compliant on-site affordable housing, if the development is not substantially commenced 
within 12 months from the date of the decision, and the payment of such a contribution and 
the provision of such affordable housing if found financially viable, PERMIT the application 
subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved Plans
3. Submission of Materials
4. Window reveal specification 
5. Roof Specification Plans
6. Boundary Treatments 
7. Approval of Tree Protection Proposals
8. Arboricultural Method Statement
9. Landscaping Scheme  (including replacement tree planting)
10. Hard Surfacing 
11. Provision of Parking and Turning areas 
12. Construction Method Statement
13. Visibility Splays
14. Existing Access Permanently Closed
15. Secure Cycle Storage
16. Design Measures to Secure Noise Levels
17. Ventilation Provision/ Arrangements
18. Full Land Contamination 
19. Drainage Details
20. Bat Mitigation Measures

B. Should the matters referred to above not be secured within the above period, that the Head 
of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that without 
such an obligation there would not be an appropriate review mechanism to allow for changed 
financial circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the potential provision of policy   
compliant affordable housing and financial contribution towards public open space.  

Reason for recommendation

The development is located on previously developed land within a highly sustainable urban area and 
given that there is a strong presumption in favour of sustainable development in the context of the 
Council’s inability to be able to demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing it is considered 
that the development is acceptable in principle. The design of the scheme, impact on heritage assets, 
tree, highway safety and noise impacts are considered acceptable subject to conditions. It is also 
accepted, following the obtaining of independent financial advice that the scheme is not viable with 
any affordable housing and contribution towards public open space, and whilst these policy compliant 
requirements are not sought, given the benefits of the scheme, a S106 agreement should be secured 
for a review mechanism.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application  

Amended information submitted during the application has resolved matters of design,
[...]
000

385400.000000

346
000

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

2-4 Marsh Parade
Newcastle
16/00630/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250¯





 

 

kilkLAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 16/00866/DEEM4

The application is for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 55 dwellings. Vehicular 
access from the highway network to the site is for consideration as part of this application with all other 
matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and internal access details) reserved for subsequent 
approval.  

The application site lies outside the village envelope of Loggerheads and within the open countryside 
and an Area of Active Landscape Conservation as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  The site area is approximately 2.25 hectares. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 17th January 2017 
but the applicant has agreed to extend the statutory period until 3rd February 2017. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant (providing they first agree in writing, by noon on the 3rd 
February, to extend the statutory determination period to the 7th March 2017) entering 
into a Section 106 obligation by 3rd March 2017 securing the following:

i. A management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open space on the site
ii. A contribution of £99,732 (on the basis that the development as built is for the full 55 

units and of the type indicated) or such other sum as determined by the Head of 
Planning as appropriate on the basis of policy), towards the provision of education 
places at Madeley High School    

iii. In perpetuity, provision of 25% of the dwellings on-site as affordable units

PERMIT subject to conditions concerning the following matters:

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of reserved matters 
and commencement of development

2. Reserved matters submissions
3. Approved plans
4. Construction hours
5. Construction management plan 
6. Waste storage and collection arrangements
7. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
8. Arboricultural Method Statement
9. Tree protection plan
10. Full details of site access including footway along the site frontage
11. Layout of site including disposition of buildings and provision of adequate parking and 

turning within the curtilage
12. Visibility splays
13. Foul and surface water drainage scheme
14. Any reserved matters application to comply with the Design and Access Statement
15. Recommendations of Phase 1 Habitat Survey to be complied with including buffer zone
16. Provision of information signs and details to new residents regarding SSSIs  
17. Dwellings to be a maximum of 2½ storeys in height

B) Should the matters referred to in (i), (ii) and (iii) above not be secured within the above 
period, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure the 
provision of adequately maintained public open space, appropriate provision for required 
education facilities and an appropriate level of affordable housing; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such obligations can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

In the context of the Council’s inability to robustly demonstrate a 5 year plus 20% supply of 
deliverable housing sites, it is not considered appropriate to resist the development on the grounds 
that the site is in within the rural area outside of a recognised Rural Service Centre. The adverse 
imp
[...]
mission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

Land off Eccleshall Road,
Loggerheads.
16/00866/DEEM4

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500¯





 

 

LAND UNDER WOLSTANTON, PORTHILL, DIMSDALE AND BASFORD
GT ENERGY UK LTD                         16/00893/FUL

The application seeks full planning permission for boreholes beneath land within the Borough.  The 
boreholes are to be drilled in connection with a proposed geothermal heat plant (or energy centre) 
that is proposed at Festival Way, Stoke and an associated planning application is currently being 
considered by the City Council (SOTCC reference 60407/FUL)

The boreholes as proposed are to have a diameter of between about 76cm reducing to about 13cm  
as follows:

Borehole 1 – to be initially drilled to a depth of 1,850 m after which it deviates out and under land 
within the Borough to a maximum depth of 4,000m.  The horizontal distance of this borehole is 1.4km 
with approximately 40% of its length being within the Borough.  Geothermal water will be extracted 
from this borehole prior to being passed through heat exchangers on Festival Way.

Borehole 2 – to be initially drilled to a depth of 1,350m after which it deviates out and under land 
within the Borough to a maximum depth of 3,750m.  The horizontal distance of this borehole is 2.3km 
with approximately 73% of its length being within the Borough. The water will be reinjected via this 
borehole once the heat has been extracted.

The application is supported by an Environmental Statement.

The 16 week period for this application expires on 13th February 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to the following conditions:

 No extraction of geothermal water to commence until the specific details of the 
protocol and the threshold levels for the implementation of the threshold-based traffic 
light system associated with the monitoring of seismic activity have been submitted 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Operation of the energy centre and 
extraction of geothermal water to proceed in accordance with the approved protocol 
and threshold levels unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.

 Development to be carried out in all other respects in accordance with the submitted 
information including the identified mitigation measures.

 Any other conditions that are reasonable and appropriate to this development that 
ensures consistency with the decision of the City Council in respect of application 
reference 60407/FUL

Reason for Recommendation

The proposed development involves the development of a renewable energy source which is 
promoted and supported by local and national policy and addresses climate change aims for reducing 
carbon dioxide emissions and ensuring secure, clean and affordable energy.  The part of the 
development that lies within the Borough of Newcastle raises limited issues and it has been 
demonstrated, subject to approval of further details, that no adverse impacts would arise from the 
development as a result of induced seismic activity, impact on underground aquifers and 
contaminated land.

https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_STOKE_DCAPR_66319
https://planning.stoke.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=_STOKE_DCAPR_66319


 

 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues

This is a cross border application.  The development involves the drilling of two deep boreholes and 
the construction of an energy centre to house both 
[...]
design of the side elevation of plot 1 which 
faces New Road; the applicant first entering into a S106 obligation, by 3rd March 2017, to 
preserve the Council’s position in respect to obligations entered into in respect of 
15/00692/FUL which secured a review mechanism of financial contributions if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of the decision, 
PERMIT the variation of condition 2 of 15/00692/FUL as applied for subject to the imposition 
of all other the other conditions attached to planning permission 15/00692/FUL as they 
remain relevant.  Such conditions relate to the following matters:

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development
2. Approved plans
3. Submission and approval of external materials
4. Boundary treatments
5. Prior submission and approval of a landscaping scheme
6. Removal of permitted development rights for hardstandings within all front gardens
7. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, roof alterations and 

outbuildings for all plots
8. Provision of access prior to occupation
9. Provision of parking and turning areas 
10. Surfacing details
11. Access road shall remain un-gated
12. A surface water interceptor
13. Construction Method Statement as approved
14. Tree Protection (overhanging trees)
15. Tree pruning (overhanging trees)
16. Design measures to secure noise levels
17. Construction/ Demolition Hours 
18. Drainage – foul and surface water
19. Full contaminated land 

B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above period, that the 
Head of Regeneration and Planning Services be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without a review mechanism there would be no up to date 
justification for a development with no policy compliant financial contributions towards public 
open space and education.  

Reason for Recommendation



 

 

The proposed changes to the site layout, plot sizes and elevations would no
[...]
a Public Local Inquiry, the opening day of which is on the 24th January 
and is expected to conclude on the 28th January.

RECOMMENDATION

That the decision of your Officer, following consultation with the Chair, that the Council as the 
Local Planning Authority should not pursue the obtaining of a planning obligation requiring 
the payment of a financial contribution towards primary school places, be noted

Reason for Recommendation
The matter was urgent, in the light of the very recently received notification of a change in the position 
of the County Council as Education Authority, and an immediate decision was required to avoid given 
the imminence of the Public Local Inquiry that opened on the 24th January.

 KEY ISSUES
As Members may perhaps recall, officers brought a report to the Planning Committee on the 19th July 
2016 regarding the appeal against the Tadgedale Quarry decision

One of the resolutions of the Planning Committee on the 19th July was that officers should write to the 
appellant to confirm that the obligations in the recommendation that was provided to the Planning 
Committee on the 5th January 2016 are required with an amendment to the education contribution 
referred to in point (ii) of that recommendation to be for both primary and secondary education. The 
primary school contribution requirement was indicated to be £297,837.

The County Education Authority have very recently sent the attached letter dated 17th January 2017 to 
the Planning Inspectorate which self-explanatory. Members will note that that the County Council no 
longer consider that a financial contribution towards primary school places is required (but one, of 
£216,086, is still necessary for the provision of additional secondary places at Madeley High School). 

The County have therefore significantly changed their position from that which the Borough Council 
considered in January 2016 and July 2016 and have explained the basis for that change.

Given the new position of t
[...]
policy, carry 
substantial weight. The development would not conflict with the purposes for 
including land within the Green Belt, which neither weighs for or against the scheme. 
The other considerations carry only up to moderate weight in support of the appeal.

 On balance, there are no considerations sufficient to clearly outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt and so there are no very special circumstances to justify the development. 
Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed.

Recommendation

That the decision be noted.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Application for Major Development - 2 - 4 Marsh Parade, Newcastle.  Westland Estates Ltd. 16/00630/FUL
	16.630.FUL

	5 Application for Major Development - Land off Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads. Newcastle Borough council.  16/00866/DEEM4
	16.866.DEEM3

	6 Application for Major Development - Land off Festival Way, Stoke on Trent.  GT Energy UK Ltd. 16/00893/FUL
	16.00893.FUL Agenda Plan

	7 Application for Major Development - Audley Working Mens Club, New Road, Bignall End. Sandycroft Construction Ltd. 16/01036/FUL
	16.1036.FUL

	8 Application for Major Development - Tadgedale Quarry, Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads.  Renew Land Developments Ltd.  15/00015/OUT
	Letter from SCC Education to PINS re Tadgedale appeal

	9 Appeal Decision - Lower Mill House, Furnace lane, Madeley. 16/00489/FUL





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 02/02/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 2nd February, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, 
T Hambleton, Heesom, Holland, Panter, 
Pickup, Reddish, Simpson, Sweeney, 
G Williams, J Williams and Wright

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham, Elaine 
Moulton, Trevor Vernon and Darren 
Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

The Committee sent their best wishes to Councillor Northcott.  The Chair would send 
an email on the Committee’s behalf.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 2 - 4 MARSH PARADE, 
NEWCASTLE.  WESTLAND ESTATES LTD. 16/00630/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 
106 agreement by 3rd March 2017 (provided that they first 
agree in writing, by the 8th February,  to extend the statutory 
determination period to the 7th March ) to secure a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant 
contributions to public open space  and the provision of policy-
compliant on-site affordable housing, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of 
the decision, and the payment of such a contribution and the 
provision of such affordable housing if found financially viable, 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of
development 

(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Submission of Materials
(iv) Window reveal specification 



Planning Committee - 02/02/17

2

(v) Roof Specification Plans
(vi) Boundary Treatments 
(vii) Approval of Tree Protection Proposals
(viii) Arboricultural Method Statement
(ix) Landscaping Scheme  (including replacement tree

planting)
(x) Hard Surfacing 
(xi) Provision of Parking and Turning areas 
(xii) Construction Method Statement
(xiii) Visibility Splays
(xiv) Existing Access Permanently Closed
(xv) Secure Cycle Storage
(xvi) Design Measures to Secure Noise Levels
(xvii) Ventilation Provision/ Arrangements
(xviii) Full Land Contamination 
(xix) Drainage Details
(xx) Bat Mitigation Measures

(b) Should the matters referred to above not be secured
within the above period, that the Head of Planning given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such an obligation there would not be an 
appropriate review mechanism to allow for changed financial 
circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the potential 
provision of policy   compliant affordable housing and financial 
contribution towards public open space.  

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF ECCLESHALL ROAD, 
LOGGERHEADS. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  16/00866/DEEM4 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant (providing they first 
agree in writing, by noon on the 3rd February, to extend 
the statutory determination period to the 7th March 
2017) entering into a Section 106 obligation by 3rd 
March 2017 securing the following:

(i) A management agreement for the long-term 
maintenance of the open space on the site

(ii) A contribution of £99,732 (on the basis that
the development as built is for the full 55 units 
and of the type indicated) or such other sum as 
determined by the Head of Planning as 
appropriate on the basis of policy), towards the 
provision of education places at Madeley High 
School    

(iii) In perpetuity, provision of 25% of the dwellings 
on-site as affordable units,

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

(i) Standard time limits for submission of applications
for approval of reserved matters and commencement of 
development



Planning Committee - 02/02/17

3

(ii) Reserved matters submissions
(iii) Approved plans
(iv) Construction hours
(v) Construction management plan 
(vi) Waste storage and collection arrangements
(vii) Arboricultural Impact Assessment
(viii) Arboricultural Method Statement
(ix) Tree protection plan
(x) Full details of site access including footway along the 

site frontage
(xi) Layout of site including disposition of buildings and 

provision of adequate parking and turning within the 
curtilage

(xii) Visibility splays
(xiii) Foul and surface water drainage scheme
(xiv) Any reserved matters application to comply with the 

Design and Access Statement
(xv) Recommendations of Phase 1 Habitat Survey to be 

complied with including buffer zone
(xvi) Provision of information signs and details to new 

residents regarding SSSIs  
(xvii) Dwellings to be a maximum of 2½ storeys in height

(B) That, should the matters referred to in (i), (ii) and
 (iii) above not be secured within the above period, 

that the Head of Planning  given delegated authority to 
refuse the application on the grounds that without 
such matters being secured the development would 
fail to secure the provision of adequately maintained 
public open space, appropriate provision for required 
education facilities and an appropriate level of 
affordable housing; or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which such obligations 
can be secured.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF FESTIVAL WAY, 
STOKE ON TRENT.  GT ENERGY UK LTD. 16/00893/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That the Head of Planning  given the delegated authority
to secure a Section 106 obligation, if required, by a date yet to 
be identified, to ensure that monitoring of any seismic activity 
associated with the development is carried out appropriately 
and, subject to the completion of any such Section 106 
obligation, the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) No extraction of geothermal water to commence until 
the specific details of the protocol and the threshold 
levels for the implementation of the threshold-based 
traffic light system associated with the monitoring of 
seismic activity have been submitted and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.  



Planning Committee - 02/02/17

4

(ii) Operation of the energy centre and extraction of 
geothermal water to proceed in accordance with the 
approved protocol and threshold levels unless 
otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority or 
other similar measures that ensure consistency with the 
decision of the City Council in respect of application 
60407/FUL.

(iii) Development to be carried out in all other respects in 
accordance with the submitted information including the 
identified mitigation measures.

(iv) Any other conditions that are reasonable and 
appropriate to this development that ensures 
consistency with the decision of the City Council in 
respect of application reference 60407/FUL.

(b) In the event of such an obligation being considered  necessary 
by the Head of Planning and not being forthcoming by the date 
referred to above (a) that the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that insufficient protection has been secured against seismic 
activity; unless he considers appropriate to extend that period.

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - AUDLEY WORKING MENS CLUB, 
NEW ROAD, BIGNALL END. SANDYCROFT CONSTRUCTION LTD. 
16/01036/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to further consideration of the design of the
side elevation of plot 1 which faces New Road; the
applicant first entering into a S106 obligation, by 3rd March 
2017, to preserve the Council’s position in respect to 
obligations entered into in respect of 15/00692/FUL which 
secured a review mechanism of financial contributions if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 12 months 
from the date of the decision, the application be permitted  
subject to the
imposition of all other the other conditions attached to planning 
permission 15/00692/FUL as far as they remain relevant 
including the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of
development

(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Submission and approval of external materials
(iv) Boundary treatments
(v) Prior submission and approval of a landscaping

scheme
(vi) Removal of permitted development rights for

hardstandings within all front gardens
(vii) Removal of permitted development rights for

extensions, roof alterations and outbuildings for all plots
(viii) Provision of access prior to occupation
(ix) Provision of parking and turning areas 
(x) Surfacing details



Planning Committee - 02/02/17

5

(xi) Access road shall remain un-gated
(xii) A surface water interceptor
(xiii) Construction Method Statement as approved
(xiv) Tree Protection (overhanging trees)
(xv) Tree pruning (overhanging trees)
(xvi) Design measures to secure noise levels
(xvii) Construction/ Demolition Hours 
(xviii) Drainage – foul and surface water
(xix) Full contaminated land 

(B) That, should the matters referred to in (A) above not be 
secured within the above period, that the Head of Regeneration 
and Planning Services given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without a review mechanism 
there would be no up to date justification for a development 
with no policy compliant financial contributions towards public 
open space and education.     

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.  RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  
15/00015/OUT 

Resolved: That the decision of your officer, following consultation with the
Chair, that the Council as the Local Planning Authority should not 
pursue the obtaining of a planning obligation requiring the payment of 
a financial contribution towards primary school places, be noted.

9. APPEAL DECISION - LOWER MILL HOUSE, FURNACE LANE, MADELEY. 
16/00489/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER -  14 HAWTHORNE GARDENS, TALKE. TPO177 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order Number 177 be confirmed with 
amendments and the owner of the site be informed accordingly.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm


